

KNOXVILLE/KNOX COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION SUBDIVISION REPORT - CONCEPT/USE ON REVIEW

► FILE #: 10-SD-06-C AGENDA ITEM #: 21

10-J-06-UR AGENDA DATE: 10/12/2006

SUBDIVISION: HARVEST GROVE PHASE ONE

APPLICANT/DEVELOPER: WHITE MOUNTAIN LANDING DEVELOPMENT CO.

OWNER(S): WHITE MOUNTAIN LANDING DEVELOPMENT CO.

TAX IDENTIFICATION: 57 130 & 132

JURISDICTION: County Commission District 7

► LOCATION: North side of Dante Rd., southwest of Saint Croix Ln.

SECTOR PLAN: North County

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Urban Growth Area

► APPROXIMATE ACREAGE: 28.9 acres

ZONING: PR (Planned Residential) pending, CA (General Business), A

(Agricultural)

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant land

▶ PROPOSED USE: Detached residential subdivision

SURROUNDING LAND This site is located within a residential development pattern of older and new

housing that has developed under A, RB and PR zones

► NUMBER OF LOTS: 54

USE AND ZONING:

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: LeMay & Associates

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Dante Rd., a minor arterial street with 20' of pavement within a

50' right-of-way.

► SUBDIVISION VARIANCES

REQUIRED:

1. Vertical curve variance from 125' to 80' at sta 21+60 of Harvest Grove Ln.

2. Right-of-way dedication variance from 66' to 35' from the center line of Dante Rd.

3. Intersection spacing variance from 400' to 163' between the

proposed Harvest Grove Ln. and Chetwood Dr.
4. Property line radius from 25' to 15' at the intersection of Harvest

Grove Ln. and Dante Rd.

5. Horizontal curve variance from 250' to 150' at sta 14+50 of Harvest

Grove Ln.

6. Horizontal curve variance from 250' to 150' at sta 17+00 of Harvest Grove Ln.

orove Lii.

7. Horizontal curve variance from 250' to 200' at sta 20+00 of Harvest Grove Ln.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

► APPROVE variances 1-7 because the site's shape and topography restrict compliance with the Subdivision Regulations, and the proposed variances will not create a traffic hazard.

AGENDA ITEM #: 21 FILE #: 10-SD-06-C 10/5/2006 11:34 AM DAN KELLY PAGE #: 21-1

APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 12 conditions:

- 1. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the Knox County Health Department.
- 2. Provision of a street name that is consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing System within Knox County (County Ord. 91-1-102).
- 3. Extending Fredrickstine Ln. in the St. Croix Subdivision to connect with the proposed Harvest Grove Ln. Design of this extension is to comply with the Subdivision Regulations and it is to reviewed and approved by the Knox County Dept. of Engineering and Public Works
- 4. Installation of traffic calming devices as required by the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
- 5. Meeting all applicable requirements and obtaining all required permits from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation and the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers
- 6. Establish a 30' wide stream buffer, 15' either side of the center line of the creek, as required by the Knox County Dept. of Engineering and Public Works
- 7. Certification on the final plat by the applicants' engineer that there is sight distance equal to or greater than 10 times the posted speed limit on Dante Rd. at the proposed Harvest Grove Ln.
- 8. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
- 9. Placing a note on the final plat that all lots will have access only to the internal street system.
- 10. Final approval of the rezoning of this site by the Knox County Commission to PR (Planned Residential) with an approved density of 1.87 du/ac or greater
- 11. Meeting all requirements of the approved use on review development plan.
- 12. A final plat application based on this concept plan will not be accepted for review by the MPC until certification of design plan approval has been submitted to the MPC staff.

► APPROVE the development plan for up to 54 detached residential dwellings on individual lots subject to 2 conditions.

- 1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the approved concept subdivision plan.
- 2. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR zone and the other criteria for approval of a use on review

COMMENTS:

This applicant is proposing to divide this 28.9 acre site into 54 lots. The site has some physical constraints that is impacting how this project will be developed. The northern portion of the site is very steep. The plan as presented proposes that the steepest portion of the site be limited to three very large lots. Secondly, there is ϵ wetland on the site. The wetland is being preserved by designating it as part of a common area.

This site adjoins St. Croix Subdivision. When St. Croix was developed a stub street, Fredrickstine Ln., was constructed to this site. Staff will recommend this stub street be extended to tie into the propsed Harvest Grove Ln. Staff anticipates this recommendation will be opposed by the residents of St. Croix Subdivision. Staff supports the extension to increase connectivity and to provide alternative access points between these adjoining neighborhoods.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

- 1. The proposed subdivision will have minimal impact on local services since all utilities are available to serve this site.
- 2. The proposed detached residential subdivision at a density of 1.87 du/ac, is consistent in use and density (up to 5 du/ac) with the existing and proposed zoning of the site.
- 3. Any school age children living in this development are presently zoned to attend Sterchi Elementary, Gresham Middle and Central High Schools.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

- 1. The proposed attached residential subdivision with the conditions noted, meets the standards for development within a PR (Planned Residential) Zone and all other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The

AGENDA ITEM #: 21 FILE #: 10-SD-06-C 10/5/2006 11:34 AM DAN KELLY PAGE #: 21-2

proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood where it is proposed. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

- 1. The North County Sector Plan designates this property for low density residential use and slope protection. The existing PR zoning of the site allows a density up to 5 du/ac. At a proposed density of 1.87 du/ac, the proposed subdivision is consistent with the Sector Plan and zoning designations.
- 2. The site is located within the Planned Growth Area on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan.

Upon approval of this request, the developer must prepare a design plan prior to the development of the property. During the design plan phase, grading, drainage, street design and construction, and connection to public utilities must satisfy technical engineering requirements before any development can proceed.

MPC's approval or denial of this concept plan request is final, unless the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court. The date of the Knox County Chancery Court hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

MPC's approval or denial of this use on review request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

AGENDA ITEM #: 21 FILE #: 10-SD-06-C 10/5/2006 11:34 AM DAN KELLY PAGE #: 21-3





